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House of Commons Written Answers 

Palestinians: EU Aid 
Richard Burden [33436] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what position the UK representative at the MaMa-COHAFA meeting in Brussels 
on 11 April 2016 took on proposals to (a) demand compensation from the Israeli 
authorities for demolition of structures in the Occupied Palestinian Territory funded by the 
EU and its member-states and (b) make the EU damages registry publicly available. 

Tobias Ellwood: We do not comment on ongoing discussions between EU 
Member States in the Council, as they are confidential. However, our position on 
demolitions is clear: they cause unnecessary suffering of ordinary Palestinians 
and undermine the prospects for a two-state solution. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-11/33436/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Andy Slaughter [33506] To ask the Secretary of State for International Development, 
how many structures funded in the Occupied West Bank through the EU Consortium 
have been demolished by the Israeli government since 1 January 2016. 

Desmond Swayne: None of the structures constructed under the EU multi-donor 
programme for social and public infrastructure in Area C have been demolished to 
date. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-12/33506/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Andy Slaughter [33507] To ask the Secretary of State for International Development, 
pursuant to the Answer of 17 March 2016 to Question 30955, what the financial and 
other practical implications are of the UK joining the EU Consortium to support the 
construction of small-scale infrastructure in Area C. 

Desmond Swayne: The UK has allocated £900,000 for the development of basic 
social infrastructure in areas which have an outline plan in the approval process, 
through an EU multi-donor programme. We continue to urge the Government of 
Israel to develop improved mechanisms for zoning, planning and permitting in 
Area C for the benefit of the Palestinian population, including by facilitating local 
Palestinian participation in such processes. 
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-11/33436/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-11/33436/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-12/33506/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-12/33506/
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http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-12/33507/  

 

The answer referred to above can be read at 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-03-14/30955/ 
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Andy Slaughter [33559] To ask the Secretary of State for International Development, 
pursuant to the Answer of 17 March 2016 to Question 30873, what EU ECHO-funded 
structures have been demolished in the Occupied West Bank since 1 January 2016; and 
what the cost was of each demolished structure. 

Desmond Swayne: 140 of the structures demolished in Area C from January to 
March 2016 were funded by international donors. This includes structures funded 
by EU ECHO and other Member States. We do not have the data broken down by 
individual Member States. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-12/33559/  

 

The answer referred to above can be read at 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-03-14/30873/  
 

Middle East: Conflict, Stability and Security Fund 
Stephen Timms [34100] To ask the Secretary of State for International Development, 
with reference to the Government response to the International Development 
Committee's Third Report of Session 2014-15, UK's development work in the Occupied 
Palestinian Territories, what progress she has made on providing support from the 
Conflict, Stability and Security Fund to people-to-people projects in Palestine involving 
people of all faiths. 

Desmond Swayne: The UK has supported several people-to-people projects 
through the Conflict Stability and Security Fund (CSSF) which have now come to 
an end. We are open to considering further support through the CSSF for strong 
co-existence projects that bring Israelis and Palestinians together, where these 
would deliver a positive impact, represent value for money, and follow the 
requirements for how CSSF funds may be used. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-14/34100/  
 

Israel: Overseas Companies 
Tommy Sheppard [34075] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what steps his Department has taken to ensure that UK businesses that operate 
in Israel and the occupied Palestinian territories are aware of the Overseas Business 
Risk guidance related to Israel. 

Tobias Ellwood: The Foreign and Commonwealth Office’s Overseas Business 
Risk (OBR) service covers 106 different countries. This is voluntary guidance to 
British businesses, available free of charge on GOV.UK. The guidance is regularly 
reviewed and updated if necessary. The OBR service is routinely promoted as 
part of officials’ outreach work with businesses and trade promotion agencies and 
partners. It is the decision of an individual or company whether to operate in 
settlements in the Occupied Territories, but the British Government would neither 
encourage nor support such activity. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-14/34075/  
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http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-12/33507/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-03-14/30955/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-03-14/30955/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-12/33559/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-12/33559/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-03-14/30873/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-03-14/30873/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-14/34100/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-14/34100/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-14/34075/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-14/34075/


 3 

 

Israel: Palestinians 
Tommy Sheppard [34141] To ask the Secretary of State for  Foreign and  
Commonwealth Affairs, what discussions his Department has had with G4S on that 
company's adherence to the terms of the (a) Fourth Geneva Convention and (b) UN 
Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights related to the detention of Palestinian 
prisoners in Israel. 

Tobias Ellwood: The UK considers Palestinians arrested in the OPTs and 
detained in Israel as contrary to Article 76 of the Fourth Geneva Convention. The 
UK Government encourages British companies to show respect for human rights 
in their operations in the UK and internationally and we have made this clear in 
meetings with G4S. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-14/34141/  
 
 

House of Lords Oral Answers 

Gaza: Electricity Supply 
Lord Judd: To ask Her Majesty’s Government what immediate consultations they are 
having with their European Union partners and at the United Nations about how to 
respond to the breakdown of electricity generating capacity in Gaza and its 
consequences for water distribution. 

The Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for International 
Development (Baroness Verma): My Lords, we are concerned by the electricity 
shortage in Gaza and the serious impact it is having on the humanitarian situation. 
We are in regular dialogue with Israel, the Palestinian Authority and other 
development actors, specifically the EU and the UN, on the extension of the 161 
power line and the conversion of the Gaza power station to gas. Close to 
£475,000 in DfID funding is being used to support planning for the Gaza 
desalination plant. 

Lord Judd: My Lords, I thank the Minister for that reply, but does she not agree that the 
people—the men, women and children—of Gaza have had enough? With this latest total 
breakdown in generating capacity, the water supply for drinking is at minimal, hazardous 
levels, and the water that is available is far from guaranteed to be pure. Does she also 
agree that we are in a situation where sewage is now just not being treated but is being 
pumped in increasing amounts into the sea—and that behind all this lies the complete 
failure within Gaza of an economy in any meaningful sense with which order can be 
established, services can be properly provided and the future can be carried forward? It 
is not just the humanitarian situation, which is bad enough. Surely this is a festering point 
for instability in the area and a playground for extremists, and it has implications way 
beyond Gaza itself. 

Baroness Verma: My Lords, the noble Lord raises a series of very important 
points but ultimately, as he and other noble Lords will be aware, we need to 
encourage a two-state peace-process solution. That is what we, the UK 
Government, and others are encouraging. Ultimately, however, it is down to the 
two parties to make sure that they are fully engaged. 

Baroness Deech: My Lords, does the Minister weary of the obsessive blaming of Israel 
for whatever goes wrong in Gaza and the surrounding area? The failure in electricity 
appears to be due to Hamas and the PA. If they cannot manage their own electricity and 
water, what hope is there to expect Hamas, Gaza and the West Bank to run an 
independent state of Palestine? 

Baroness Verma: My Lords, the noble Baroness again raises an important point, 
but the really important point is that we must encourage that the sorts of activities 
that are taking place are  stopped so that we  can further  encourage the  dialogue  
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-14/34141/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-04-14/34141/
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that needs to take place to bring forward a two-state solution and make sure that 
Hamas and others do not violate the rights of those who are being badly affected. 

Baroness Hussein-Ece: My Lords, the Minister has said that this is a humanitarian 
crisis. Some  1.8 million  Gazans — more  than  50% of  whom are  children — are 
subjected to a situation where they have no clean water. More than 90% of the water 
available to them is contaminated. This is not a political question, it is a humanitarian 
question. While those 1.8 million people are waiting for a two-state solution—on which 
Israel seems very reluctant to come to the table—children are being subjected to this 
cruelty. What pressure is being brought to bear to ensure that, in the year 2016, clean 
water is available to the people of Gaza? 

Baroness Verma: My Lords, the UK Government, in dialogue with both Israel and 
the Palestinian Authority, are working hard with other donors, the UN, the World 
Food Programme and others to ensure that access is available to the things that 
the noble Baroness mentioned. However, this is a protracted humanitarian crisis 
and we need to be firm in our resolve to encourage the two players to come to the 
table so that the absolutely necessary two-state solution can be reached. 

Lord Popat: Is my noble friend aware that last month the Qataris offered to fully supply 
the power plant in Gaza, and that the Israelis accepted but President Abbas rejected? Is 
my noble friend in dialogue with her Palestinian counterpart on this very important issue? 

Baroness Verma: My noble friend is right to raise the point about the pledges 
made at the Cairo conference by the Qataris and other donors to put money 
forward. We have succeeded in forwarding our pledge but we need to encourage 
all donors to fully disburse their pledges as well. I am not absolutely sure about 
my noble friend’s reference to the reports but I know that pledges have been 
made and we need to ensure that everyone comes to the table with them. 

Lord Collins of Highbury: My Lords, I was fortunate enough today to receive a letter 
from the Minister as a consequence of the recent debate of the noble Lord, Lord Hylton, 
on the Occupied Territories and, in particular, its water and electricity supply. Although I 
think everyone in the Chamber is committed to the peace process and the two-state 
solution, there is no reason, as my noble friend has indicated, why the two sides cannot 
talk about practical measures to deal with this matter. There have recently been 
discussions in Brussels in the Ad Hoc Liaison Committee. I wonder if the Minister can 
inform the House what progress has been made in ensuring that the Palestinians 
respond to offers and that the Israelis do so as well. 

Baroness Verma: The noble Lord is right: while we are discussing and pushing 
forward the two-state solution we need also to address issues such as safe water 
in Gaza. Those conversations have been taking place. We are in regular contact 
with the Israeli authorities responsible for the civil administration of the Occupied 
Palestinian Territories and have lobbied them to address Gaza’s immediate, 
medium and long-term energy and clean water shortages and wastewater 
treatment. We need to make sure that we support them in that. The UK 
Government are also providing funding towards preparation of the documents 
needed for the Gaza desalination plant. 

https://hansard.parliament.uk/lords/2016-04-
19/debates/16041939000479/GazaElectricitySupply  
 
 

House of Lords Written Answers 

Israel: Overseas Trade 
The following two questions both received the same answer 

Baroness Tonge [HL6501] To ask Her Majesty’s Government, in the light of the Foreign 
and Commonwealth Office's guidanceOverseas Business Risk – The Occupied 
Palestinian  Territories,  what  advice they  have given to  local  councils and other  public  
 

https://hansard.parliament.uk/lords/2016-04-19/debates/16041939000479/GazaElectricitySupply
https://hansard.parliament.uk/lords/2016-04-19/debates/16041939000479/GazaElectricitySupply
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bodies on (1) trade with businesses in the state of Israel, (2) trade with businesses in the 
Israeli settlements in the Occupied Palestinian Territories (OPTs), (3) trade with Israeli 
companies that also work in the Israeli settlements in the OPTs, and (4) trade with any 
company from the UK that also has contracts in the Israeli settlements in the OPTs. 

Written Questions: Government Responses 
Baroness Tonge [HL7312] To ask Her Majesty’s Government when they will respond to 
question HL6501, about trade with Israel, tabled on 26 February. 

Lord Bridges of Headley: On 17 February, the Government published 
procurement guidance for public authorities that makes clear that boycotts in 
public procurement are inappropriate and may be illegal outside where formal 
legal sanctions, embargoes and restrictions have been put in place by the UK 
Government. It is general guidance for public authorities on contracting with 
suppliers from WTO countries. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2016-02-26/HL6501/ 
and 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2016-03-22/HL7312/  

 

The guidance referred to above can be read at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/500811/PP
N_on_wider_international_obligations.pdf  
 
 

House of Lords Ministerial Letter 

Letter from Baroness Verma to Lord Hylton 
During the Question for the Short Debate on the implementation of the International 
Development Committee recommendations on the UK's Development Work in the 
Occupied Palestinian Territories (OPTs) on 17 March, a number of points were raised to 
which Lord Gardiner did not have enough time to respond. … 
The UK is a long-term supporter of UNRWA, as the third largest donor to UNRWA's core 
Programme Budget. We have provided over £65 million in 2015/16 … 
The UK continues to press the Israeli Government at Ministerial and official level to ease 
the restrictions on Gaza, and to take actions which will improve the chronic energy and 
water shortages. We are in regular contact with COGAT (the Israeli authorities 
responsible for civil administration of the OPTs) and have lobbied them to address 
Gaza's immediate and medium-Iong term energy shortages … 
… we welcome the European Commission's decision of November 2015 to issue 
indication of origin guidelines for agricultural and cosmetic products produced in Israeli 
settlements. EU-wide guidelines on the indication of origin of products from Israeli 
settlements are an important step to ensure correct and coherent implementation of EU 
consumer protection and labelling legislation. … 
The last 18 months have been ditfIcult for Palestinians living under Occupation. The 2014 
conflict in Gaza led to some 1,500 civilian death s. A quarter of all Palestinians live in 
poverty and human development indicators are declining. The recent violence across 
Israel and the OPTs, with nearly 200 Palestinian deaths and 30 Israelis killed since 
October, underlines that a just and lasting resolution that ends the Occupation and 
delivers peace for both Israelis and Palestinians is long overdue. …  
… progress towards the two-state solution remains a foreign policy priority for the UK. …  
The UK will recognise a Palestinian State when we judge it can best help bring about 
peace. The Palestinian Authority (PA) has made important progress on state-building 
which has been recognised by the World Bank and the IMF. The UK believes that the PA 
has the capability to run an effective, inclusive, accountable state. … 
We are extremely concerned by the recent suspension of the GRM [Gaza Reconstruction  
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-02-26/HL6501/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-02-26/HL6501/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-03-22/HL7312/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-03-22/HL7312/
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/500811/PPN_on_wider_international_obligations.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/500811/PPN_on_wider_international_obligations.pdf
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Mechanism] after reports of diversion of reconstruction material to Hamas. We are in 
close contact with the UN as they work to establish the facts and resolve the issue with 
the Palestinian Authority and Israel to enable safe entry of much-needed construction 
material to Gaza. … 

To read the full letter see 
http://data.parliament.uk/DepositedPapers/Files/DEP2016-0371/Lord_Hylton_follow-
up_Letter_BV_18_April_2016_OPTs.pdf  
 
 

House of Commons Library 

Briefing: Nuclear Weapons - Country Comparisons 
7.3 Successive Israeli governments have maintained a policy of official ambiguity on the 
issue of nuclear weapons. Israel has never demonstrated its capability through a nuclear 
test,123 nor has the country ever confirmed or denied having nuclear weapons. 
Despite this, it is universally acknowledged that Israel possesses a nuclear weapons 
capability, outside of the framework of the NPT. … 
Since 1963 its official declaratory policy has stated that “Israel will not be the first country 
to introduce nuclear weapons in the Middle East”; which has been broadly interpreted to 
mean that Israel will not test or publicly declare the existence of its nuclear weapons. … 
In April 2010 the Israeli Defence Minister, Ehud Barak, indicated that the international 
community should not expect Israel to join the NPT anytime soon. … 
It is generally assumed that Israel possesses a highly developed nuclear arsenal of 
between 80 and 100 nuclear warheads. … 
To read the full report see 
http://researchbriefings.files.parliament.uk/documents/CBP-7566/CBP-7566.pdf  
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Relevant Legislation    ** new or updated today 

UK Parliament 

Arbitration and Mediation Services (Equality) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/arbitrationandmediationservicesequality.html  

 
Assisted Dying Bill  
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/assisteddying.html 

 
** Farm Produce (Labelling Requirements) 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/farmproducelabellingrequirements.html  
 

First Reading 
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2016-04-
19/debates/16041933000001/FarmProduce(LabellingRequirements) 

 
No Fault Divorce Bill  
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/nofaultdivorce/documents.html  

 
Polling Day (Saturday) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/pollingdaysaturday.html 
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Consultations    ** new or updated today 

** closes in 8 days 
Political Islam (closing date 28 April 2016) 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/foreign-affairs-
committee/inquiries1/parliament-2015/political-islam-15-16/ 
 
Death certification reforms  (closing date 15 June 2016) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/death-certification-reforms 
 
Procurement regulation in Wales (closing date 28 June 2016) 
http://gov.wales/docs/finance/consultation/160405-procurement-consultation-eng.pdf  
 
The rise of anti-Semitism (closing date not yet announced) 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/home-affairs-
committee/inquiries/parliament-2015/inquiry2/  
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